Notice of Determination

M۱

Appendix D 4/15/2021

то: 区	Office of Planning and Resear	ch	From: Public Agency: CA Natural Resources Agency
	U.S. Mail:	Street Address:	Address: 1416 9th Street Suite 1311 Sacramento, CA, 95814
	P.O. Box 3044	1400 Tenth St., Rm 113	Contact: Evelyn E. Maginnity
	Sacramento, CA 95812-3044	Sacramento, CA 95814	
	County Clerk County of: <u>County of Monterey</u> Address: <u>PO Box 29</u> Salinas, CA 93902-0570		Phone: 916-651-2460 Lead Agency (if different from above): City of Pacific Grove Address: Public Works Department 2100 Sunset Drive, Pacific Grove, CA 93950 Contact: Daniel Gho Phone: 831-648-3123 ext. 4203

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearinghouse):___

Project Title: Point Pinos Coastal Trail Improvement Project

Project Applicant: City of Pacific Grove

Project Location (include county): Ocean View Blvd, Asilomar Ave. & Acropolis St.; Monterey County

Project Description:

Proposed project to develop 5-ft wide decomposed granite surfaced ADA accessible coastal trail along approx. 0.8 mi. of coastline in Pacific Grove. Coastal trail will connect from existing curbside trail near Acropolis St west to Great Tidepool site. Trail located outside 30-yr. coastal retreat setback line, except where moving trail beyond this line is constrained by Ocean View Blvd. In these cases, trail will be along north side of road along Crespi Pond. Constructing trail beyond setback line requires removal/relocation of many existing informal DG parking areas along

This is to advise that the	s is to advise that the California Natural Resources Agency			
	(Lead Agency or 🛛 Responsible Agency)			

described project on	3/17/2021	and has made the following determinations regarding the above
	(date)	

described project.

- 1. The project [\square will \boxtimes will not] have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. □ An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
 ☑ A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures [X] were intermediate were not] made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [was x was not] adopted for this project.
- 5. A statement of Overriding Considerations [was x was not] adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings [X] were interest were not made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval, or the negative Declaration, is available to the General Public at:

City of Pacific Grove Public Works Department, 2100 Sunset Dr., Pacific Grove, CA 93950

Signature (Public Agency): _	Andrea Scharffer	Title: Deputy Assistant Secretary
4/15/2021 Date:		Date Received for filing at OPR:

Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code.